

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, )  
 )  
 ) Plaintiff, )  
 ) v. )  
 ) ARCH COAL, INC., *et al.*, )  
 ) )  
 ) Defendants. )

Civ. No. 1:04CV00534 (JDB)

**(REDACTED) PUBLIC VERSION**

---

STATE OF MISSOURI, *et al.*, )  
 )  
 ) Plaintiff, )  
 ) v. )  
 ) ARCH COAL, INC., *et al.*, )  
 ) )  
 ) Defendants. )

PLAINTIFFS' POST-HEARING BRIEF

WILLIAM E. KOVACIC  
General Counsel

SUSAN A. CREIGHTON  
Director

MELVIN H. ORLANS  
Senior Counsel  
Bureau of Competition

Federal Trade Commission  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20580

July 14, 2004

MICHAEL H. KNIGHT  
MORRIS A. BLOOM  
RHETT R. KRULLA  
JOHN MARTIN  
SCOTT REITER  
ERNEST A. NAGATA  
NEIL AVERITT  
THOMAS KLOTZ

Attorneys  
Federal Trade Commission  
601 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 326-2608

ANNE E. SCHNEIDER  
Assistant Attorney General  
Missouri Attorney General's Office  
ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF STATES

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ESTABLISHED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS. ....	3
A. The Acquisition Creates a Palpable Risk of Coordinated Interaction .....	3
1. Section 7 of the Clayton Act Is Designed to Arrest Potential Anticompetitive Effects in Their Incipency .....	3
2. There Is a Reasonable Likelihood that this Acquisition Will Increase the Risk of Coordinated Interaction .....	6
a. The Evidence Establishes that the Relevant Markets Are Conducive to Coordinated Interaction .....	6
b. The Evidence Establishes that the Acquisition Likely Increases the Risk of Coordinated Interaction .....	13
c. The Probative Economic Evidence Points to an Increased Likelihood of Coordinated Interaction .....	17
d. Customers Have Expressed Important Concerns Regarding the Potential for Anticompetitive Effects .....	20
e. Defendants' Arguments that Coordinated Interaction Is Unlikely Are Contravened by the Evidence and the Law .....	23
B. Relevant Product Markets Exist for SPRB Coal, and for 8800 Btu SPRB Coal .....	28
1. A Product Market for SPRB Coal Is Well-Established and Barely Disputed .....	29
2. The Evidence Also Establishes a Market for 8800 Btu SPRB Coal .....	31
a. Economic Evidence Supports an 8800 Btu SPRB Coal Market .....	32
b. Customer Testimony Supports an 8800 Btu SPRB Coal Market .....	33

c.	Documents and Other Evidence Support an 8800 Btu SPRB Coal Market .....	35
C.	The Relevant Geographic Market Is the SPRB .....	35
D.	The Merger Increases Market Shares Significantly in an Already Highly Concentrated Market .....	36
1.	Market Shares Are Properly Measured by Capacity or Production, Not by Reserves .....	37
2.	HHIs Calculated for the Merger Exceed the Level that Signals Potential Competitive Concerns .....	39
II.	THE DEFENSES OFFERED BY THE PARTIES ARE INSUFFICIENT .....	41
A.	Triton’s Financial Condition Does Not Justify an Anticompetitive Merger .....	42
1.	The “Flailing Firm” or “Weakened Company” Defense .....	43
2.	Triton is Profitable .....	44
3.	Triton’s Assets Are Viable and Will Remain So In the Reasonable Future .....	45
4.	Triton (or a Subsequent Acquirer) Will Continue to Be Competitive ..	48
5.	Defendants’ Flailing Firm Defense Is No More Than a Recast Efficiencies Claim .....	51
B.	The Parties Have Not Adequately Established Efficiencies Sufficient to Overcome an Anticompetitive Merger .....	52
1.	Even the Full (and Implausible) Efficiencies Figure Proffered by Defendants Pales in Comparison Both to the Likely Price Increase and Other Relevant Measures .....	53
2.	Arch’s Savings Figures are Vastly Overstated .....	54
a.	Many of Defendants’ Efficiency Claims Are Without Merit ....	54
b.	Defendants’ Equipment Claims Are Overstated and Undocumented .....	57

C.	The Divestiture of the Buckskin Mine Does Not Remedy the Competitive Problems Created by the Acquisition .....	60
III.	THE EQUITIES FAVOR ENTRY OF PRELIMINARY RELIEF .....	63
A.	The Public Equities Call for an Injunction .....	64
B.	Only other Public Equities Can Preclude an Injunction .....	65
C.	Private Equities Are Distinctly Secondary .....	67
	CONCLUSION .....	67

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. IMR Capital Corp.</i> , 888 F. Supp. 221 (D. Mass. 1995) . . . . .	24
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993) . . . . .	7, 12, 25
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962) . . . . .	4, 5, 21
<i>Clamp-All Corp. v. Cast Iron Soil Pipe Institute</i> , 851 F.2d 478 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1988) . . . . .	7
<i>Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of the Southwest</i> , 118 F.T.C. 452 (1994), vacated and remanded on other grounds, 85 F.3d 1139 (5th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	7
<i>Ford Motor Company v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 562 (1972) . . . . .	60
<i>FTC v. Bass Brothers Ents., Inc.</i> , 1984-1 Trade Cas. ¶ 66,041 (N.D. Ohio 1984) . . . . .	36
<i>FTC v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 12 F. Supp.2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998) . . . . .	5, 21, 23, 32, 35, 36, 52, 64, 67
<i>FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 901 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) . . . . .	5, 15, 36
<i>FTC v. Freeman Hosp.</i> , 911 F. Supp. 1213 (W.D. Missouri 1995). . . . .	5
<i>FTC v. Great Lakes Chemical Corp.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 84 (N.D. Ill. 1981) . . . . .	23
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) . . . . .	4-7, 21, 51, 52, 59, 60, 64, 67
<i>FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986) . . . . .	16
<i>FTC v. Lancaster Colony</i> , 434 F. Supp. 1088 (SDNY 1977). . . . .	64
<i>FTC v. PPG Indus.</i> , 628 F. Supp. 881(D.D.C. 1986) . . . . .	36
<i>FTC v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 798 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1986) . . . . .	5, 6, 21, 64, 66, 67
<i>FTC v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 568 (1967) . . . . .	4, 21
<i>FTC v. R.R. Donnelley &amp; Sons</i> , 1990-2 Trade Cas. ¶. 69,239 (D. D.C. 1990) . . . . .	22
<i>FTC v. Rhinechem Corp.</i> , 459 F. Supp. 785, (N.D. Ill. 1978) . . . . .	64, 67
<i>FTC v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 970 F.Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997). . . . .	5, 28, 29, 55, 63, 64, 66, 67

<i>FTC v. Swedish Match</i> , 131 F. Supp.2d 151 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	5, 6
<i>FTC v. University Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	5, 6, 43, 64, 67
<i>FTC v. Warner Communications Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1156 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....	4, 5, 36, 43
<i>FTC v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 665 F.2d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 1981). .....	4, 64, 66, 67
<i>Hospital Corp. of America v. FTC</i> , 807 F.2d 1381 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1986) .....	4-6, 21, 24, 36
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litigation</i> , 1999-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 72,446 (N.D. Ill. 1999) .....	17, 18
<i>JTC Petroleum Co. v. Piasa Motor Fuels, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 775 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	7
<i>Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chemical Corp. v. FTC</i> , 652 F.2d 1324 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) .....	43
<i>Ocean State Physicians Health Plan v. Blue Cross</i> , 6 92 F.Supp. 52 (D. R.I. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 883 F.2d 1101 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	21
<i>R.R. Donnelley &amp; Sons</i> , 120 F.T.C. 36 (1995) .....	21
<i>Rothery Storage &amp; Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	30, 32, 35
<i>SmithKline Corp. v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 575 F.2d 1056 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 838 (1978) .....	28
<i>Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 320 (1961) .....	36
<i>Times-Picayune Publishing Co. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953) .....	28, 34
<i>United States v. Culbro Corp.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 746 (S.D.N.Y. 1977) .....	5
<i>United States v. Du Pont &amp; Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 586 (1957). .....	60
<i>United States v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 853 F.Supp. 1454 (W.D. N.Y. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 63 F.3d 95 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>United States v. Franklin Electric Co.</i> , 130 F. Supp.2d 1025 (W.D. Wisc. 2000) .....	61
<i>United States v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 341 F. Supp. 534 (N.D. Ill. 1972), <i>aff'd</i> , 415 U.S. 486 (1974) .....	26, 37, 39, 42
<i>United States v. Ivaco, Inc.</i> , 704 F.Supp. 1409 (W.D. Mich.1989) .....	5

*United States v. Philadelphia Nat'l Bank*,  
374 U.S. 321 (1963) ..... 4

*United States v. Rockford Memorial Corp.*, 898 F.2d 1278 (7th Cir. 1990) ..... 14, 43, 52

*United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.*, 310 U.S. 150 (1940) ..... 1, 23

*United States v. United Tote, Inc.*, 768 F. Supp. 1064 (D. Del. 1991) ..... 5

*United States v. UPM-Kymmene OYJ*, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12820,  
2003-2 CCH Trade Cas. ¶ 74,101 (N.D. Ill. 2003) ..... 5, 6, 14, 15, 24, 36, 43, 50

*Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC*, 535 U.S. 467 (2001). ..... 24

*Weyerhaeuser*, 106 F.T.C. 172 (1985). ..... 21

*White Consolidated Industries, Inc. v. Whirlpool Corp.*,  
612 F. Supp. 1009 (N.D., *injunction vacated on further proceedings*,  
619 F. Supp. 1022 (N.D. Ohio 1985), *aff'd*, 781 F.2d 1224 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) ..... 61

*Williamson Oil Co., Inc. v. Philip Morris USA*, 346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003) ..... 7

STATUTES

Clayton Act

    § 7, 15 U.S.C. § 18. .... 3-5, 36, 60

    § 16, 15 U.S.C. § 26. .... 3

Federal Trade Commission Act,  
    13(b), 15 U.S.C. § 53(b) ..... 3, 63, 64, 66

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DENNIS W. CARLTON & JEFFREY M. PERLOFF,  
    *MODERN INDUSTRIAL ORGANIZATION* 123 (3d ed. 2000) ..... 1

FTC MERGER GUIDELINES, 4 CCH Trade Reg. Rep. ¶ 13,200 (1982) ..... 22

FTC, A STUDY OF THE DIVESTITURE PROCESS (1999) ..... 60

PHILLIP E. AREEDA, HERBERT HOVENKAMP & JOHN L. SOLOW,  
    *ANTITRUST LAW* ..... 6, 7, 24, 43, 52

RICHARD A. POSNER, ANTITRUST LAW – AN ECONOMIC PERSPECTIVE (2001) ..... 17

ROBERT S. PINDYCK & DANIEL L. RUBINFELD,  
*MICROECONOMICS 257* (5TH ED. 2001) ..... 1

TIMOTHY J. MURIS, CHAIRMAN, FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*ANTITRUST ENFORCEMENT AT THE FEDERAL TRADE  
COMMISSION: IN A WORD – CONTINUITY*  
(prepared remarks before the American Bar  
Association (August 7, 2001) ..... 60

TRANSCRIPT FOR THE FTC/DOJ MERGER WORKSHOP (Feb. 19, 2004)  
([www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/workshops/docs/40219ftc.wpd](http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/workshops/docs/40219ftc.wpd)), ..... 21, 22

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*HORIZONTAL MERGER GUIDELINES* (1992) ..... 5, 6, 12-14, 25, 27-30, 36-40, 52, 53
